

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT  
No. 22-1398**

---

HOUSATONIC RIVER INITIATIVE;  
HOUSATONIC ENVIRONMENTAL ACTION LEAGUE,  
Petitioners,

v.

U.S. ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY, New England Region,  
Respondent,

GENERAL ELECTRIC CO; HOUSATONIC REST OF RIVER  
MUNICIPAL COMMITTEE,  
Intervenors.

---

On petition for review of a permit issued  
by the United States Environmental Protection Agency

---

**BRIEF OF THE HOUSATONIC REST OF RIVER  
MUNICIPAL COMMITTEE**

---

Matthew Pawa  
Seeger Weiss LLP  
1280 Centre Street, Suite 230  
Newton, MA 02459  
617 641-9550  
mpawa@seegerweiss.com

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

|   |    |
|---|----|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....  | ii |
| TABLE OF KEY DOCUMENTS .....  | iv |
| TABLE OF OTHER ABBREVIATIONS .....  | v  |
| INTRODUCTION .....  | 1  |
| ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW .....   | 4  |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....  | 5  |
| I. The PCB contamination in the Housatonic River.....   | 5  |
| II. The Committee and the Five Towns. ....  | 5  |
| III. The procedures for making the cleanup decision.....  | 6  |
| IV. EPA issues the 2016 Permit, which requires GE to ship all contaminated material out of state. ....          | 7  |
| V. The EAB rejects EPA’s offsite disposal decision. ....  | 10 |
| VI. The Settlement Agreement: hybrid disposal, more PCB removal, and an end to delay.....                       | 12 |
| VII. EPA issues the 2020 Permit. ....   | 17 |
| VIII. The EAB denies HRI/HEAL’s petition for review of the 2020 Permit. ....                                    | 21 |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....   | 22 |
| STANDARD OF REVIEW .....  | 24 |
| ARGUMENT .....  | 25 |
| I. The permit modification process was proper. ....   | 25 |
| II. EPA correctly concluded that the selected remedy was the most protective option available.....              | 33 |
| A. EPA properly waived the ACEC regulation. ....  | 33 |
| B. EPA applied the relevant criteria and reasonably concluded that the selected remedy was the best choice..... | 45 |
| C. HRI/HEAL’s other arguments about the UDF should be rejected. ....  | 49 |
| CONCLUSION .....  | 50 |
| CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....  | 51 |
| CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....  | 52 |

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

|   | Page(s)        |
|---|----------------|
| <b>CASES</b>  |                |
| <i>Adams v. EPA</i> ,<br>38 F.3d 43 (1st Cir. 1994).....  | 24, 35, 36, 37 |
| <i>Baltimore Gas &amp; Elec. v. NRDC</i> ,<br>462 U.S. 87 (1983).....                                 | 24             |
| <i>Cinderella Career &amp; Finishing Schools, Inc. v. FTC</i> ,<br>425 F.2d 583 (D.C. Cir. 1970)..... | 26             |
| <i>City of Taunton v. EPA</i> ,<br>895 F.3d 120 (1st Cir. 2018).....                                  | 24             |
| <i>Dep’t of Com. v. New York</i> ,<br>139 S. Ct. 2551 (2019).....                                     | 22, 28         |
| <i>Humphrey’s Executor v. United States</i> ,<br>295 U.S. 602 (1935).....                             | 26             |
| <i>Marasco &amp; Nesselbush, LLP v. Collins</i> ,<br>6 F.4th 150 (1st Cir. 2021).....                 | 23, 44         |
| <i>Pension Ben. Guar. Corp. v. LTV Corp.</i> ,<br>496 U.S. 633 (1990).....                            | 26             |
| <i>Silva v. Garland</i> ,<br>27 F.4th 95 (1st Cir. 2022).....   | 42             |
| <i>Texaco v. FTC</i> ,<br>336 F.2d 754 (D.C. Cir. 1964).....  | 26             |
| <i>Upper Blackstone Water Pollution Abatement Dist. v. EPA</i> ,<br>690 F.3d 9 (1st Cir. 2012).....   | 24, 37, 41     |

**STATUTES**

5 U.S.C. § 554(d) ..... 28

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A)..... 23

42 U.S.C. 9621(d)(2)..... 7, 33

42 U.S.C. § 6976(b) ..... 6, 23

42 U.S.C. § 9613(h) ..... 6

42 U.S.C. § 9621(d)(4)(B) ..... *passim*

Mass. G.L. Ch. 21D ..... 10

**REGULATIONS**

16 C.F.R. § 3.1 ..... 26

40 C.F.R. § 761.75 ..... 8, 9

Mass. Reg. § 16.40(4)(d) ..... 32

**ADMINISTRATIVE DECISIONS**

*In re General Electric*,  
17 E.A.D. 434 (EAB Jan. 26, 2018) ..... *passim*

*In re General Electric*,  
18 E.A.D. 575 (EAB Feb. 8, 2022)..... *passim*

**TABLE OF KEY DOCUMENTS**

| <b><u>Abbreviation</u></b> | <b><u>Document</u></b>  |
|----------------------------|---|
| 2007 Permit                | RCRA Permit (Oct. 2007)   |
| 2014 SOB                   | Statement of Basis (June 2014)  |
| 2016 Permit                | RCRA Permit (Oct. 2016)   |
| 2016 RTC                   | Response to Comments (Oct. 2016)                                      |
| 2020 Draft Permit          | Draft RCRA Permit (July 2020)   |
| 2020 GE Comment            | Comment by GE on 2020 Draft Permit (Sept. 2020)                       |
| 2020 HEAL Comment          | Comment by HEAL on 2020 Draft Permit (Sept. 2020)                     |
| 2020 HRI Comment           | Comment by HRI on 2020 Draft Permit (Sept. 2020)                      |
| 2020 MA Comment            | Comment by Massachusetts on 2020 Draft Permit (Sept. 2020)            |
| 2020 Permit                | RCRA Permit (Dec. 2020)   |
| 2020 RTC                   | Response to Comments (Dec. 2020)                                      |
| 2020 SA                    | Settlement Agreement (Feb. 2020)                                      |
| 2020 SCA                   | Supplemental Comparative Analysis (July 2020)                         |
| 2020 SOB                   | Statement of Basis (July 2020)  |
| CD                         | Consent Decree, <i>U.S. v. GE</i> , No. 99-30225 (D. Mass. Oct. 2000) |
| RCMS                       | Revised Corrective Measures Study (Oct. 2010)                         |

## TABLE OF OTHER ABBREVIATIONS

| <b><u>Abbreviation</u></b> | <b><u>Full term</u></b>  |
|----------------------------|--|
| ACEC                       | Area of Critical Environmental Concern   |
| CERCLA                     | Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability Act, 42 U.S.C. § 9601 <i>et seq.</i>         |
| Committee                  | Intervenor Housatonic Rest of River Municipal Committee  |
| EAB                        | Environmental Appeals Board  |
| EPA                        | U.S. Environmental Protection Agency, N. England Region  |
| EPA Br.                    | Brief of the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency (Dec. 2022)  |
| Five Towns                 | The Towns of Great Barrington, Lee, Lenox, Sheffield, and Stockbridge (all in Berkshire County, Massachusetts) |
| GE                         | Intervenor General Electric Co.  |
| HEAL                       | Petitioner Housatonic Environmental Action League  |
| HRI                        | Petitioner Housatonic River Initiative   |
| HRI/HEAL Br.               | Brief of Petitioners HRI & HEAL (Oct. 2022)  |
| PCBs                       | Polychlorinated biphenyls  |
| RCRA                       | Resource Conservation & Recovery Act, 42 U.S.C. § 6901 <i>et seq.</i>  |
| Rest of River              | The portion of the Housatonic River at issue in this proceeding  |
| TSCA                       | Toxic Substances Control Act, 15 U.S.C. § 2601 <i>et seq.</i>  |
